FEE SCHEDULE: TUITION AND OTHER REGISTRATION CHARGES
The Southern Baptist Theological Seminary
2025 - 26

GOES INTO EFFECT ON AUGUST 1, 2025

Application Fees
(Non-refundable and not applicable to any other fees.)
APPLICAtion fOr AAMISSION .....cvcviviieieretieiiitetetceiete ettt ettt st s bt sese s sebssese s esesesesesseseseseaesssesesasesssesans $45.00
Application for a degree program after SBTS graduation with another degree .............cocooevnncneneiencneenes $45.00
Student Enrollment Fees
Health Services Fee (per semester for any student taking class 0n-Campus)..........ccccevevereerererrereereressereesnsennns $100.00
On-Campus StUAENE PET SCIMESTET ... ...vvvvrvereeeiririerereiisteseseseesssseseseseaesesesesssessesesesassssesesesessssssssesesessssesesesesssnse $390.00
On-Campus StUAENE PET J-tEITIN ... w.uouvieieieieeiieiee ettt ettt a s s e e se s et esenessesesenesansnes $156.00
Extension center/Internet student per SSMESIEI/IEII .........c.ccvevrvevereeiririeeeieieeieeeteeee et aeseseseenenes $200.00
Hispanic Program student per SEMESEI/IEIIN .........cecvrveirvereeiiriereeeseiesisieeeetsessessseseassssesesesesssesenessesesesensnsnes $100.00
Boyce Student Life Fee (on-campus students, SEMESLErs ONly) .........oovveeiirrereneeeieieeeieieeeeiseeseseseesesens $208.00

Service Fees

Online Masters’s Technology Fee (per SEMESEI/eITN) ... ......ccveerieeiecureieieieieieieieieieieiee ettt seesenens $100.00
GIAQUALION FEE......ovtiteieiieie ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e et e bt e b et e bt e s e et e st ee st eaeenenn $250.00

Late Graduation FEE....... ..ottt bbbttt et s s s eaeaebebeteeas $50.00
Graduation FEE (SWI) ......ocviiiiieiieiecieiceteietete ettt sttt sttt be b e bbb bbb bbb ssssssssnsssseststsantesenas $25.00
Schedule Change Fee (per request after the first week of the COurse) .........coveiviririeeecerinieeeceeeeeeee e $25.00
TTANSCIIPE FEE ..vvviveieieieieieteieieteieti ettt ettt b s bs st tetesesstes et esesetesesasesesesesesesasesesasesasasasesesesesasesesasasesnsens $6.00
Replacement DIploma FEE .........c.oeiiieieieieiiee ettt ettt ss sttt sese s e sesns $25.00

Processing Fees

ID Card replacement (IOSt CAId).......c.eueieirirueueiirieieiei ettt ettt b e st se e e e ees $15.00
Document Verification (Authentication and APOSHILLE).........cccovrueueueirirrieieeereee e $30.00
Late Payment Fee (tuition balance after payment deadline)...........c.cooeeereriurrireeiceieieese e $100.00
Late Registration Fee for Doctoral Students (as determined by the appropriate doctoral office)...................... $250.00

Tuition by Program

Undergraduate Degree Programs

Per HOUE - SBC STUACNL. .......ett it ettt ettt esen $420.00
Per Hour - Non SBC StUAENL. . ... .. cuovieeeeiieietriieeieircieteceee ettt sttt st eaesenen $562.00
Per Hour — High School Dual ENrollment ...........ccceviieierereririneieeieieieieietssiiiss st sesesesesesesesesenns $116.00
BA-Seminary Track 4-year Program Fee ($1000 down, balance due equally over 44 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.crururirieieieieieieieiriesis sttt ettt e e s ssassees $53,039.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUAENL........c.cururururiririeieieisiess sttt $70,768.00
Continuation Fee (past eighth paid sSemester in Program)..........ccceeueueueererererirerirerenereeseeeeseseeeeaeseseseees $1,000.00
Student Enrollment FEE Per SEMESLET ......c.cvvvevriereeiiriereteiieieseteeetsteseseessseseesesessssesesssessssesesesassssesessnnns $390.00

Professional Degree and Diploma Programs (Graduate Degree Programs)

Per Hour - SBC Student (all dEliVery SYSLEIMS) ......c.cveveriririereieiirieieieereresieseeesessese e sesesessssesesessesenas $322.00
Per Hour - Non SBC Student On-Campus, Modular and Extension classes ...........cccceceeeeririreeerererernennnns $556.00
Per Hour - Non SBC Student INternet CLaSSES ..........cceeueuereuereieieirinininiririsesiseseeeseeeeeieieieseresesesesesssssessaeenens $465.00
Per Hour - HiSpanic PrOGram CIASSES ..........c.euruririririiiieeeeciseeieieeeiesesesesssessseesssessese s esssssssssssssssssssssssesesasasns $92.00

Master of Theology Programs
Master of Theology (51000 down, balance due equally over 18 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.cueuruiurieieeieee ettt ettt es s $8,960.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUAENL........c.cuiurururieieieieieisiesis ettt $15,231.00
Continuation Fee (past third paid SEmMESter in PrOZram) ..........ccevevereeiririerererrrerissereeeessesesesesssesesesssesssseseseses $1,000
Student Enrollment FEe Per SEMESLET ......c.cvvvevivereeiririereieiieteieteeetsteseseesssssse s sesessssesessssssssesesessssssesesasnns $390.00
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Doctoral Degree Programs
Please direct questions about doctoral program fees to the respective doctoral office.

Doctor of Ministry (31000 down, balance due equally over 36 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.cueuruiurieieieieieieee ettt ettt $12,748.00
Program Cost - NON SBC STUAENL..........cooeuiiieierereiereieieieeiieeceses sttt s s ssss s enenes $16,657.00
Continuation Fee (past sixth paid SEMEeSter in Program) .........c.coceeeeeererrereererireerereesssesseseesesessesesesessssesens $1,000.00

Doctor of Ministry-Hispanic Program (3250 down, balance due equally over 36 months)
PIOZIAIN COSE ..uvvviiiieieieiceceeecieisisiete et se s e st et bbbt ss s s s s sss s tesesesesesesesessesessassssssssssssssssansssnsnsnsnsasesane $6,374.00
Continuation Fee (past sixth paid SEMESter iN Program) ........ccceeueueueirerereereeirerieeeereeeeeeseeneseseeseeneseesenas $500.00

Doctor of Educational Ministry ($1000 down, balance due equally over 36 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.cururuiirieieieieieieies ettt ettt $13,710.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUAENL........c.cueurururiririeieieesiesie ettt $17,681.00
Continuation Fee (past sixth paid sSemester in Program) .........coeeueeeerreruereinirirereerenesereeereseeeeseseseseenens $1,000.00

Doctor of Educational Ministry-Hispanic Program ($250 down, balance due equally over 36 months)
PIOZTAIM COSE ...vvvieiiiieieieceieeecie ettt bbbttt s s sttt etesebebesesesebesessssssssssssssssssssenssensntssntstesene $6,855.00
Continuation Fee (past sixth paid SEMEStEr iN PrOZIAM) .......ccccvrveveuerririririereeirisieseseeseseeseseeseressesesesessesesas $500.00

Doctor of Missiology ($1000 down, balance paid equally over 36 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.crururirieieieieieieieeiesie sttt ettt es s essssansees $20,363.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUAENL........c.ccrururirieieieieieieeieei sttt ansees $34,005.00
Continuation Fee (past sixth paid sSemester in Program) .........cococeeeeerrerueeirrieeeeeeneeeeeeeereseeeeseeseeeenens $2,000.00

Doctor of Education (31000 down, balance due equally over 30 months)

Program Cost - SBC StUENt ..........oeveveierrerieieereiceee et $20,363.00
Program Cost - Non SBC Student $34,005.00
Continuation Fee (past fifth paid semester in Program).............c.cceveerererirerisreerenerisreeeseseesesesseseesesessnnes $2,000.00
DEdMin to Doctor of Education Bridge ($1000 down, balance due equally over 18 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUAENL ........c.cceeiereieieieirieiii sttt ea st as sttt sesesesesesesesesesans $6,653.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUAENL..........cerururirieieieieieieisier ettt ssssees $16,324.00
Doctor of Philosophy (31000 down, balance due equally over 48 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.cueuruiirieieieieieieer ettt $27,670.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUAENL........c.cururuiuririeieieieisiesis ettt ettt $39,140.00
Continuation Fee (past eighth paid semester in Program).........ccceeueueueurerererirerirererereeseeeeseeeseeseeseseses $2,000.00
Student Enrollment FEE Per SEMESLET ......c.cvvveirieueeiririereieiieisteteeeisteeseestsssse e sesesssesesssessssesesessssssesessnnns $390.00

EdD to Doctor of Philosophy (3500 down, balance due equally over 24 months)

Program Cost - SBC STUACNL ........c.cceueuereieieieieieieii st se et es st ases st st ssssesesesesesasesasesans $7,862.00
Program Cost - NON SBC StUACNL .........ccoevrueeeiirieieieiiirieieetetsie ettt se s sases $13,792.00
Student Enrollment FEe Per SEMESLET ......c.ccvieireeeeeiirieeeieiiieeteeeeste ettt sasessesssesesesessesessnnns $390.00



FEE SCHEDULE: TUITION AND OTHER REGISTRATION CHARGES
The Southern Baptist Theological Seminary
2025 - 26

Spouse/Dependent Refunds
NOT APPLICABLE TO HISPANIC PROGRAM, DUAL ENROLLMENT OR SEMINARY WIVES INSTITUTE
COURSES.

A student must apply for the refund by providing the information on the Spouse/Dependent Form. You may access the
form on my.sbts.edu. Sign in with your username and password and click Student Tools, then Account Information. The
Spouse Dependent Discount form is located in the Information Window under Important Documents.

Spouses/Dependents are defined by the standards used for federal tax purposes.

This refund does not apply to additional fees, including the Student Enrollment Fee.

Only one spouse or dependent refund is permitted for each full paying student: Students who receive discounted tuition,
have a full tuition benefit or SBTS scholarships that cover all tuition do not qualify.

The 50% refund will be applied to the student with the lesser net tuition charges.

If one student is a doctoral student billed monthly program fees, that student is the full-paying student, and the refund
will be determined on the net tuition charges of the other student.

The refund will be applied to the account of the student who qualifies for the refund. Credits may then be transferred to
a spouse’s account if requested.

To qualify for this refund both students must be enrolled and first pay all tuition and fees by the designated due date.

Boyce College Sibling Tuition Refund (Cannot be used in conjunction with the Spouse/Dependent Refund)
All tuition must be paid in full at the time of registration. Siblings that qualify for a refund are eligible for a refund of
tuition at the midpoint of the semester. According to Boyce College policy, a graduated discount is available for
families with multiple siblings concurrently enrolled in classes at Boyce College. The following criteria are used to
determine the amount of the refund and which student will receive the refund.

1.
2.
3.
4

5.

All siblings must be of the same nuclear family

All siblings must be full-time students (12 or more credit hours)

All siblings must be concurrently enrolled

The first sibling would pay full tuition, the second would receive a $500.00 refund, the third would receive a
$750.00 refund, the fourth would receive a $1000.00 refund, and the fifth sibling would receive a 81300.00 refund.
Sibling order is determined by date of enrollment at Boyce College. The first sibling enrolled is #1, etc. If the
enrollment dates are the same, then the oldest sibling would be #1.

Miscellaneous Fees

On-Campus Student Parking Fee (ANNUAL) ............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et e $55.00
On-Campus Student Parking Fee (SPring)............cccociioiiiiiiiiinieici ettt besbe st eenesnens $27.50
TEP/ESL Enrollment Fee (Per SEMESTET)..............ccoouieiiiieiieieienieetieteettettesetesessessesseessessessessessessessessesseesees $70.00
Science Lab Fee (on-campus sections SCT12/122).........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiet ettt ene $25.00
Interrupted Status for Doctoral Students (Per SEMESter) ..............cccoeiiriiiiiiiiiieniee e $100.00
External reader of PhD Dissertation (if applicable)................ocooiiiiii e $500.00
Postage for International External Reader (if applicable) ..., $100.00
Repeat Defense Draft Style Reading, Doctoral Project, Dissertation or Thesis.............c.ccccccconiiiinnicincn. $250.00
Repeat Initial Style Reading, Doctoral Project, Dissertation or Thesis .............c.cococooeinniiiinniiieeeene $100.00

Fees for thesis, dissertation, or project microfilming, copyright, and binding are released annually by the library and are
subject to change without notice.
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Individual Supervisory Fees per course (per semester)
Some courses, such as courses requiring mentoring or clinical supervision, non-credit language courses, and music courses
require additional course fees.

MUI6S ........... $50.00
MUI166........... $50.00
MUI171 ......... $135.00
MUI173......... $135.00

MUL176......... $135.00 WL371 ......... $200.00
MU177......... $135.00 WLATIL ......... $200.00
MUI178......... $135.00 31985........... $200.00
MUIT9......... $135.00 35585 $250.00
MUI184......... $135.00 35590............ $450.00 83977............ $750.00
MUISS......... $135.00 55100............ $135.00 84477 ............ $750.00
MU187......... $135.00 55450............ $200.00 84977............ $750.00
MUISS......... $135.00 57100............ $135.00 85477............ $750.00
MUI189......... $135.00 58120............ $135.00 85977 ...ccuee. $750.00
MU265............ $50.00 80980............ $100.00 86477............ $750.00
SCl112............. $25.00 81100............ $200.00 86977 .....c...... $750.00
SC122............. $25.00 81120............ $200.00 87977 ............ $750.00
81140............ $200.00 88677............ $750.00
81150............ $200.00 88977.....c...... $750.00
81980............ $100.00 91477 $750.00
82977............ $750.00 91677............ $750.00
93277 v $750.00
93877 v $750.00
97277 v $750.00
98277 .o $750.00



